p-ISSN 2786-8443, e-ISSN 2786-8451, 02008(7) |Yuriy Fedkovych Chernivtsi National University|www.chnu.edu.ua
2024 Vol 2, No 2
Received 08 December 2024; revised 19 December 2024; accepted 23 December 2024; published 30 December 2024
Development of n-TiN/p-CdTe/n-CdTe Phototransistors
for Use in a Networked Digital Light Sensor
Ivan Orletsky1, Mariia Ilashchuk1, Sergiy Nichy1,* and Bohdan Nichy2
1Department of Electronics and Power Engineering, Yuriy Fedkovych Chernivtsi National University, Chernivtsi, Ukraine

where, VREF  (VREF=VDD) is the value of the reference
voltage, n is the ADC bit rate, N is the numerical value of
the illumination in the binary numbering system, VOPA is
the voltage from the output of the operational amplifier,
VADC is the voltage at the ADC input.
TABLE 1. The value of the proportionality coefficient k.
E Vc=0 V Vc=0.5V Vc=1V Vc=1.5V Vc=2V Vc=2.5V Vc=3V Vс=3.5V Vc=4V Vc=4.5V Vc=5V
20000 4000.0 1000.0 666.7 400.0 363.6 333.3 285.7 266.7 250.0 235.3 222.2
30000 3000.0 600.0 500.0 333.3 300.0 250.0 222.2 214.3 193.5 176.5 171.4
55000 1375.0 687.5 500.0 366.7 289.5 261.9 229.2 211.5 189.7 177.4 161.8
85000 1700.0 653.8 425.0 340.0 293.1 250.0 229.7 217.9 193.2 186.8 175.3
5
Vol 2, No 2, Paper 02008, pp. 1-7 (2024)
SISIOT Journal | journals.chnu.edu.ua/sisiot
FIG. 8. Reconstructed dependences of the illumination level E on
the collector current IC of the transistor at voltage values VCE.
Linearization is carried out in Fig. 8 for two Vc voltage
values of 1.5 V and 2.5 V, because the light sensor was
investigated at supply voltages of 3 V (CC2530) and 5 V
(PIC16F1713/6). Therefore, we chose q = 0.5.
Linearization coefficients A = 2.599·103 and B =
332.599·103 for VC = 1.5 V, and A = 4.1·103 and
B = 237.774·103 for VC = 2.5V. In both cases, the
maximum deviation of the measured E values from the
calculated values did not exceed ±11%. The values of the
components are as follows R1 = R2, q = 0,5.
When using PIC16F1713, the calculated sum of
R3+R4 was equal to 7.35 kΩ, so R3 = R4 = 3.6 kΩ.
Therefore, the calculation formula for calculating the
illumination by the microcontroller processor core was as
follows:
𝐸 = (4,1 +
237,7
7,2
·
5
210−1
(𝑁 − 0,5(210 − 1)) · 103. (10)
When using GB2530, the calculated sum of R3+R4
was equal to 6 kΩ, so R3 = R4 = 3 kΩ. Therefore, the
calculation formula for calculating the illumination by the
microcontroller processor core was as follows:
𝐸 = (2,599 +
332,6
6
·
3
212−1
(𝑁 − 0,5(212 − 1)) · 103. (11)
The sensor device using the developed transistor
assembled according to the diagram in Fig. 7 was
assembled on a microcontroller series PIC16F1713/6,
which contains an operational amplifier. Algorithm of
operation of the microcontroller involves data exchange
via the USART digital interface, data exchange in the
format shown in Fig. 9.
FIG. 9. Digital interface field formats: (a) format of sensor request
commands, (b) format of output data from the sensor.
Command and data fields are transmitted in ASCII
format, without a checksum:
• Start byte of command 01h;
• Start data byte 02h;
• Stop byte of command and data FFh;
• Command byte:
11h – start measurements;
12h – transfer the last measured data;
13h – start 10-fold measurements;
14h– transfer the averaged data.
• Format data field
1 byte - tens of thousands.
2 byte - thousands.
3 byte - hundreds.
4 byte - tens.